
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Alexander (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Firth, Waudby, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, Gunnell, Healey 
(Substitute), Looker, Fraser and Boyce 
 

Date: Monday, 4 April 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm or immediately following the SMC Calling-In 
meeting 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 28 February 2011 and the 
minutes of the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 22 March 2011, as the Ad Hoc Committee has now held its 
final meeting. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 1 April 2011. 
 



 
4. Reports from Chairs of Scrutiny Committees   

 

Councillor Fraser – Chair of Community Safety Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Boyce – Chair of Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Looker – Chair of Learning 
and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be in attendance 
to provide an overview of their committee’s work and to highlight 
the key achievements in 2010/11. 
 

5. Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Final Report  (Pages 
9 - 26) 
 

This report presents Members with the final report arising from the 
Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor D’Agorne, the 
Chair of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee, will be in attendance to 
present the report. 
 

6. Proposed Amalgamation of Effective Organisation and 
Scrutiny Management Committees.  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

As a result of the recent consultation on the current overview and 
scrutiny function in York, this report proposes some minor changes 
to the Overview & Scrutiny structure.  Members are asked to 
consider amalgamating the terms of reference for the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee with those of this 
Committee, in order to create a more purposeful Scrutiny 
Management Committee dealing with corporate and management 
issues. 

 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 



 

Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
O
[...]
assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, FIRTH, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR AND GUNNELL 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR WAUDBY 
 
COUNCILLOR KIRK (ITEMS 1-4) 
COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE (ITEMS 1-4) 
COUNCILLOR SCOTT (ITEMS 4-5) 
COUNCILLOR HEALEY (ITEMS 1-5) 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the SMC meeting held on 6 December 

2010 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. BROADWAY SHOPS COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION  
 
Councillor Kirk, who had facilitated scrutiny’s involvement in the Broadway 
Shops Councillor Call for Action, presented the outcomes from the series 
of facilitated meetings that had been held.  A booklet detailing the action 
that had been taken had been circulated. 
 
Councillor Kirk explained that, although not everyone was pleased with the 
outcome, the process had resulted in improved safety around pedestrian 
and vehicle access to the shops and that the shops would continue to be 
an asset for the community.  Members were informed that the process had 
been time-consuming and hence there were resource implications.  
Nevertheless, the process had enabled an outcome to be achieved that 
had not previously been possible. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, speaking as one of the Fishergate Ward Councillors 
who had registered the Councillor Call for Action, stated that the process 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



had encouraged shopkeepers to engage and that the officer time allocated 
had been very helpful.  Although there were still some issues remaining 
regarding maintenance, it was pleasing to note that the primary concerns 
had been addressed.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That scrutiny’s involvement in the Broadway Shops 
   Councillor Call for Action be noted. 
 

(ii) That thanks be recorded to Councillor Kirk and those 
who had contributed to the Councillor Call for Action 
for the work that they had undertaken. 

 
REASON: To ensure that SMC are updated on the outcomes of the 

Councillor Call for Action. 
 
 

20. REPORTS FROM CHAIRS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
In accordance with the council’s Constitution, Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees were required to report to SMC on a bi-annual basis.  The 
Chairs of the following scrutiny committees were in attendance to provide 
an overview of their committee’s work and to highlight the key 
achievements in 2010/11: 
 
(i) Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Scott tabled a paper outlining the work that the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
carried out. He went through the key issues including: 
 

• The performance reports that the committee had considered, 
including the monitoring of the implementation of 
recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews. 

• The committee’s involvement in Councillor Call for Actions for 
Water End and Broadway Shops. 

• Reports on issues within the committee’s remit. 
• The scrutiny review of Newgate Market. 
• Attendance at meetings by the Executive Member for City 

Strategy, the Leader and the Chair of SMC. 
• Consideration of proposed scrutiny topics on Highways 

Adoption and Food Security. 
 
Councillor Scott stated that, because of the timescales involved, 
insufficient pre-decision scrutiny was taking place.  He also stressed 
the importance of ensuring that scrutiny processes enabled 
Members to respond to issues promptly.  Citing as an example a 
Councillor Call for Action, Councillor Scott drew Members’ attention 
to the length of time from registration to completion.  
 
Councillor Scott stated that committee members had been involved 
in the workplan at an early stage.  He stated that more consideration 
should also be given as to how scrutiny committees could plan for 

Page 4



the long-term.  Committees should be planning their work over a 
four-year period rather than annually and it was hoped that the new 
leader arrangements would better enable this to take place.  
 

(ii) Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Healey explained that the remit of the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee meant that it was not 
as clearly aligned to a specific directorate as other scrutiny 
committees.  Officers had brought to the committee’s attention 
issues requiring input from Members.  Councillor Healey drew 
Members’ attention to the following reviews that had been carried 
out: 
 

• Apprenticeships – this had resulted in very good report but 
there were concerns as to the progress that had been made 
in implementing the recommendations.   

• Customer Complaints – this review had been concluded 
within three months and the recommendations were likely to 
be implemented in full.   

 
Councillor Healey stated that it was important that scrutiny topics 
were not limited to those put forward by officers.  He suggested that 
more needed to be done to ensure that the recommendations 
arising from scrutiny reviews were implemented.   As some of the 
recommendations had financial implications, officers should 
incorporate the costs into the budget options that were presented to 
Members on an annual basis.   
 
RESOLVED: That the reports from the Chairs of the Economic and 

City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that SMC is updated on the work of scrutiny 

committees in accordance with the council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

21. DEVELOPING SCRUTINY IN CITY OF YORK COUNCIL  
 
Members received a report outlining ongoing developments and 
improvements to scrutiny in City of York Council.  Officers gave details of 
the key issues that had arisen during the Chair of SMC’s discussions with 
Scrutiny Members, as outlined in paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
Members welcomed the arrangements that had been put in place to 
enable task groups to meet on an informal basis if necessary but 
suggested that it was important that a notice was published so that 
members of the public could attend if they so wished.  Members’ 
attendance at such meetings should also be recorded and support 
packages put in place as applicable. 
 

Page 5



Discussion took place as to the role of scrutiny committees in monitoring.  
Whilst some Members found the monitoring reports to be useful, others felt 
that they overcrowded the agenda and that Members’ time could be better 
spent on other aspects of scrutiny.  It was agreed that more consideration 
should be given to this issue. 
 
Whilst recognising that not all recommendations arising from scrutiny 
reviews had financial implications, concerns were expressed that a number 
of recommendations had not been implemented because funding had not 
been available.  Support was expressed for the suggestion put forward 
earlier in the meeting that when the budget option proposals were drafted 
they included the costs of implementing scrutiny recommendations that 
had been agreed during the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the initiatives outlined in the next steps section of 
    the report be endorsed. 
 

(ii) That the Chair and Vice-Chair give further 
consideration as to how scrutiny committees could 
better manage their role in monitoring the performance 
management cycle. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended that, in preparing the draft 

budget options, officers include the costs of 
implementing the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny reviews that had taken place in the previous 
year. 

 
REASON: To further develop the effective provision of scrutiny in City of 

York Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.35 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDIBLE YORK AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 22 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE (CHAIR), FUNNELL, 
GALVIN AND WAUDBY 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following interests were declared: 

• Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest as an active 
volunteer of Edible York.  

• Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest as Chair of St 
Nicholas Fields Environment Centre. 

 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. EDIBLE YORK - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Edible York Draft Final Report.  A copy of 
the revised draft of the report was tabled and Members gave consideration 
to the proposed changes that were highlighted on the document.   
 
Copies of a draft Garden Licence were tabled.  It was agreed that this 
should form Annex C of the Final Report. 
 
Members made a number of comments in respect of the Draft Final Report 
including: 

• There was a need to clarify that the proposal for a community bed at 
Tang Hall referred to an area beside the Sustrans track. 

• An addition to recommendation 3 arising from the review in relation 
to the Council’s website containing a link to any local “Green Portal” 
that might be established. 

• A suggestion had been put forward that a bond should be required 
from individuals and organisations to cover any costs incurred in 

Page 7



clearing land if a project was not sustained.  Members agreed that 
this would not be appropriate and may deter food-growing initiatives.   

• Proposed changes were put forward to the wording of 
recommendation 6 (and the associated implications) to reflect the 
following: 
- Omit the reference to highway verges in paragraph 67 
- Add information pertaining to projects on the highway to the 

implications section of the report 
- It was noted that voluntary organisations such as Edible York 

and the British Trust for Conservation Volunteers (BTCV) had 
public liability insurance for their projects.  The licence at 
Annex C to the draft final report required that all parties had 
public liability insurance and the Council would need to see 
proof of this before they approved any scheme. 

 
Members noted that the report would be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee at their meeting on 4 April 2011 and would then 
be forwarded to the Executive for consideration at their meeting on 12 April 
2011. 
 
The Committee wished to place on record their thanks for the support 
received from the Scrutiny Officer in the preparation of the report.  They 
also expressed their appreciation of the contribution that had been made 
by other officers and by voluntary organisations.  
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the Edible York 

Final Report be approved. 
    
REASON: In order to progress this review. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Scrutiny Management Committee 4th April 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Final Report arising from the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with the final report arising from the Edible York 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 1 refers). Councillor D’Agorne, the 
Chair of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee will be in attendance at the meeting to 
present the report. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) in December 
2010 Members agreed to undertake a scrutiny review on the theme of local 
food growing. Councillor D’Agorne had registered the topic and the original 
topic registration form is available on-line as part of this report. 

3. An Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee was set up to undertake the review and the 
following remit was set: 

Aim 

4. To improve how City of York Council supports community food growing 

Key Objectives 

i. To develop an information page on City of York Council’s website which 
provides information and links to organisations involved in food growing 
initiatives 

ii. To identify the barriers to communication between City of York Council and 
voluntary organisations 

iii. To identify potential areas of land in the city suitable for food growing 
iv. To consider how best to enable and encourage individuals and groups to 

grow food 
v. To encourage schools to participate in local food growing initiatives. 
 
Consultation 

5. Consultation has taken as per paragraph 5 of Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

Options  

6. Members have the following options: 

Option 1 To approve the final report arising from this review in order that 
it may be forwarded to the Executive for consideration 

Option 2 Amend the final report arising from this review prior to it being 
forwarded to the Executive for consideration. 

Analysis 
 

7. As the parent Committee for the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee   
Members are requested to consider the final report arising from the review. 
They are asked to provide comment and make any amendments they feel 
necessary prior to it being considered by the Executive on 12th April 2011. Due 
to a cross over in agenda publication dates the Executive agenda will be 
published before SMC meets. Any comments and amendments received from 
Members of SMC will be circulated at the Executive meeting on 12th April as 
well as being e-mailed to Executive Members in advance of their meeting. 

Corporate Priorities 

8. This topic is linked to the ‘Sustainable City’ aspect of the Corporate Strategy 
2009/2012: 

‘We aim to be clean and green, reducing our impact on the environment whilst 
maintaining York’s special qualities and enabling the city and its communities 
to grow and thrive.’ 

 Implications 

9. There are no implications associated with the recommendations within this 
report. Implications associated with the recommendations arising from the 
review are included within the final report at Appendix 1 to this report. 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. Risks 
associated with the recommendations arising from the review are included 
within the final report at Appendix 1. 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to approve the final report arising from the review. 

Reason: In order that the final report arising from the review can be sent to the 
Executive for consideration. 

 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 24.03.2011 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
None 
 
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 Final report 
The annexes associated with Appendix 1 are avail
[...]

Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Final Report 
Approved 

ü Date 24.03.2011 
 

Specialist Implication Officers 
 
Andy Binner 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Tel: 01904 553231 

 

Wards Affected:  All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None       
 
Annexes (online only) 
 
Annex A Topic Assessment Form 
Annex B Timetable & Scope for the Review 
Annex C Draft Garden Licence 

Page 26



 

 

  
 

   
 
 Scrutiny Management Committee 4 April 2011 
 Report of the Assistant Director of ITT & Governance 

 
Proposed Amalgamation of Effective Organisation and Scrutiny 
Management Committees 

Summary 

1. As a result of the recent consultation on the current overview and scrutiny function 
in York, this report proposes some minor changes to the Overview & Scrutiny 
structure.  Members are asked to consider amalgamating the terms of reference 
for the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee with those of this 
Committee, in order to create a more purposeful Scrutiny Management Committee 
dealing with corporate and management issues. 

 Background 

2. In 2009 the council’s scrutiny function was restructured and the current cross-
cutting Overview & Scrutiny Committees were introduced.  As part of that process, 
it was recognised that any new scrutiny function introduced, would need to evolve 
with time to ensure it was robust and fit for purpose. 

3. Since then, the role of Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee has 
been questioned by Members and Senior Officers, with particular regard to: 

• the similarity of its role to that of Scrutiny Management Committee  

• its responsibility for receiving the Corporate Performance & Financial 
Monitoring Reports (incorporating all of the performance and financial 
information which is later divided up and presented to the other Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees based on their individual terms of reference).    

• its struggle to identify suitable t
[...]
 it will be necessary to seek the 
approval of Full Council to make the required constitutional changes. 

14. There are no other known implications associated with the recommendation in this 
report 

 Risk Management 

15. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report.  If the 
Committee decides not to make the proposed changes, there is a risk that Scrutiny 
Members and Officers will continue to be confused about the roles of the existing 
Committees. 
 

 Recommendations 

16. Having considered the information within this report, Members are asked to:  

Page 29



 

i. approve the amalgamation of Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee with SMC, in accordance with the terms of reference drafted at 
Annex A to this report; 

ii. request Full Council agrees the necessary changes to the council’s 
Constitution  

iii. receive a further report in the new Municipal Year on the effectiveness of 
existing arrangements for performance and financial monitoring. 

Reason: To ensure the scrutiny function remains robust and fit for purpose. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved üüüü Date 25 March 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All üüüü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None                                  
 
Annex A:   Proposed terms of reference for SMC  
 

Page 30



  Annex A 
The Constitution – Pt 3C 

 Council Committees and Other Bodies 

    
Version:  2.7 
Issue date:  15/7/2010 Part 3 Responsibility for Functions  Pt.3 Page 1 

 

12 The Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

12.1 The functions of the Scrutiny Management Committee are: 
 
No. Delegated authority Conditio
[...]
rategy: Resources & Business 
Management, Business Support Service 

(d) Neighbourhood Services: Business Support 
Services 

(e) Housing & Adult Social Services: Corporate 
Services 

(f) Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion:  ICT Client, 
Directorate Financial Services, Directorate HR 
Services 

(g)  Children & Young People's Services: 
Management Information Services, ICT Client, 
Directorate Financial Services, Directorate HR 
Services 

 Budget  
11 To consider and recommend to the Executive a budget 

for scrutiny and thereafter to exercise overall 
responsibility for the finance made available to 
scrutiny. 
 

 

 General  
12 To periodically review the overview and scrutiny 

procedures to ensure that the function is operating 
effectively and recommending any constitutional 
changes, to Council 

 

13 Responsible for promoting a culture of continuous 
improvement in all services, and monitoring efficiency 
across organisational / service boundaries to promote 
a seamless approach to service delivery, with the user 
as a central focus. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 22/03/2011 Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee

	5 Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Final Report

	6 Proposed Amalgamation of Effective Organisation and Scrutiny Management Committees.
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIR), ORRELL, FIRTH, WAUDBY, 
SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, GUNNELL AND 
HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
GALVIN) 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR GALVIN 
 
COUNCILLOR BOYCE (ITEMS 1-4 ONLY) 
COUNCILLOR LOOKER (ITEMS 1-4 ONLY) 
COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 
COUNCILLOR FUNNELL 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  The 
following interests were declared: 

• Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4 (Report from Chair of Learning and Culture 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee) as Treasurer of the 
Friends of Back Park. 

• Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 5 (Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee) as a 
member of the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. 

 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the SMC meeting held on 

28 February 2011 and the minutes of the 
Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 22 March 2011 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

25. REPORTS FROM CHAIRS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
In accordance with the council’s Constitution, Chairs of the 
Scrutiny Committees were required to report to SMC on a bi-
annual basis.  The Chairs of the following scrutiny committees 
were in attendance to provide an overview of their committee’s 
work and to highlight the key achievements in 2010/11. 
 
(i) Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Boyce informed Members that the Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been extremely 
active.  As well as holding eight full committee meetings, 
there had been numerous task group meetings.  Members 
of the community often participated at meetings under the 
council’s Participation Scheme, and health professionals 
and representatives from the voluntary sector were regular 
attendees.  The committee worked closely with key 
partners including the hospital, PCT, the Ambulance 
Service and York LINks.  
 
Details were given of some of the issues that had been 
considered by the committee including the Department of 
Health “Transforming Community Services” programme. 
The Executive, via SMC, had referred an item on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment to the committee and a 
presentation had been received on this issue.   The 
committee gave regular consideration to monitoring and 
performance reports, including reports from partner 
organisations. 
 
The committee had carried out the following reviews: 

• Childhood Obesity – the recommendations of which 
had been generally supported by the Executive. 

• Carers – this report was due to be considered by the 
Executive later in the month. 
 

Consideration had also been given to carrying out a 
review on issues surrounding maternity services to new 
mothers.  After having received a presentation on this 



issue, the committee had been satisfied with the 
responses put forward and had decided not to proceed 
with a review. 
 
The committee was represented on a regional joint health 
committee that had been established to look at issues in 
respect of the national review of children’s cardiac surgery 
services.   
 
The Executive Member for Health and Adult Social 
Services and the Chair of SMC had attended meetings of 
the committee.  
 

(ii) Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor Looker explained how the remit of the Learning 
and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been 
extended from that of the former Education Scrutiny 
Committee and now included issues in respect of leisure 
and heritage.   
 
Details were given of the scrutiny review that the 
committee had carried out on casual play opportunities 
and the ways in which the committee had been involved in 
pre-decision/early scrutiny.   It had been particularly useful 
for the committee to have been able to contribute to the 
drawing-up of the council’s new play policy and play 
provision.   
 
The committee had also proposed to carry out a review on 
youth service provision but, in view of the current financial 
situation, it had been decided that it would be more 
appropriate for the committee to receive regular updates 
from senior officers and to work with them as the 
remodelling of youth service provision continued.   
 
As part of their monitoring role, the committee had given 
particular attention to the budget for Looked After 
Children, as expenditure on this provision was often 
difficult to predict.  The committee also received regular 
reports from York Theatre Royal and York Museums 
Trust. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services had attended committee meetings and 



responded to questions put forward by committee 
members.  The committee had also received briefings 
from officers on issues including the government’s new 
education policies and the possible implications for York.   
 

(iii) Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Owing to the late start of the meeting, Councillor Fraser 
was unable to be present to deliver a report on the work of 
the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and the report was therefore deferred. 

 
Councillors Boyce and Looker were thanked for their informative 
reports. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the reports from the Chairs of the 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and the Learning and Culture Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
(ii) That thanks be recorded to Members 

serving on scrutiny committees for the 
work that they had carried out. 

 
REASON: To ensure that SMC is updated on the work of 

scrutiny committees in accordance with the council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

26. EDIBLE YORK AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented the final report 
arising from the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee.  
Councillor D’Agorne, the Chair of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee, went through the key issues and recommendations.  
He paid tribute to the work that had been carried out by the 
scrutiny officer to support the committee during the review. 
 
Members expressed their support of the recommendations 
arising from the review and suggested that a proportion of the 
fifty thousand trees within the York New City Beautiful project 
should be fruit and nut trees. 
 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That the final report, including the 
Recommendations detailed at 
paragraphs 62 to 68, be approved and 
forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration with the inclusion of a 
statement that a proportion of the fifty 
thousand trees within the York New City 
Beautiful project should be fruit and nut 
trees. 

 
(ii) That thanks be recorded to the Edible 

York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee for 
their work in carrying out the review. 

   
REASON: To complete the scrutiny review. 
 
 

27. PROPOSED AMALGAMATION OF EFFECTIVE 
ORGANISATION AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEES.  
 
Members received a report that proposed changes to the 
Overview & Scrutiny structure.  The proposed changes had 
arisen as a result of the recent consultation on the current 
overview and scrutiny function in York.  Members were asked to 
consider amalgamating the terms of reference for the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee with those of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee, in order to create a more 
purposeful SMC dealing with corporate and management 
issues. 
 
Concerns were expressed at the proposal to amalgamate the 
terms of reference of the two committees.  Whilst it was 
acknowledged that when the Effective Organisation Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee was first established there had been some 
confusion around its role, Members stated that the committee 
had since moved forward and had carried out some worthwhile 
reviews.  There were a number of forthcoming issues relating to 
organisational change with which the committee would also 
wish to be involved. 
 
Members stated that they were also concerned as to whether 
the Scrutiny Management Committee would have the capacity 
to take on the work currently carried out by the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee, taking into 



account its responsibilities for managing and over viewing 
scrutiny within the council and considering call-ins. 
 
Officers gave details of other options for carrying out the 
scrutiny function, including possible alternatives to the current 
arrangements for dealing with call-ins. Members suggested that 
it would be useful for a report to be presented to the committee 
that provided more detail on these wider issues, prior to a 
decision being taken as to whether to recommend that the terms 
of reference for SMC and the Effective Organisation Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee be amalgamated. 
 
RESOLVED: That a further report be received during the 

new Municipal Year providing more detail as to 
possible options in respect of the terms of 
reference of SMC and the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee1. 

 
REASON: To ensure the scrutiny function remains robust and 

fit for purpose. 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Prepare report for future SMC meeting   
 
 

 
DS  

 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


